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JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 

 
Notice of Meeting on Tuesday, September 18, 2018 at 7 p.m. 

 
Juan de Fuca Local Area Services Building, #3 – 7450 Butler Road, Otter Point, BC 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Approval of Agenda 
 

2. Approval of the Supplementary Agenda 
 

3. Adoption of Minutes of July 17, 2018 
 

4. Chair’s Report 
 

5. Planner’s Report 
 

6. Development Permit with Variance Application 
a) DV000055 - Lot 12, Section 43, Highland District, Plan 14620 (6778 Mark Lane) 
 

7. Development Variance Application 
a) VA000146 - Lot 10, Section 76, Renfrew District, Plan VIS4766 (2900 Fishboat 

Bay Road) 

8. Rezoning Applications 
a) RZ000256 - Lot 1, Section 128, Sooke District, Plan VIP58851 (5480, 5488 & 5494 

Mt. Matheson Road) 
b) RZ000258 - Lot 2, Section 95, Sooke District, Plan 45068 (1021 Parkheights Drive) 

 
9. Comprehensive Community Plan Amendment Application 

a) RZ000242 - That Part of Section 97, Renfrew District as Shown Coloured Red on Plan 
344R (PID: 009-592-342);  
Lot 1, Section 97, Renfrew District, Plan EPP24972 (PID: 028-991-125) (17110 
Parkinson Road);  
That Part of District Lot 17, Renfrew District Shown Outlined in Red on Plan 347R 
(PID: 009-575-006) (6598 Baird Road); and  
Those Parts of Block A and B, District Lot 751, Together with Unsurveyed Crown 
Foreshore or Land Covered by Water Being Part of the Bed of Port San Juan, All 
Within Renfrew District, Shown Outlined in Red on Licence V905027, Containing 3.86 
Hectares, More or Less 
 

10. Adjournment 
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Minutes of a Meeting of the Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee 
Held Tuesday, July 17, 2018, at the Juan de Fuca Local Area Services Building 
3 – 7450 Butler Road, Otter Point, BC 

 
 
PRESENT: Mike Hicks (Chair), Stan Jensen, Roy McIntyre, Ron Ramsay, Sandy Sinclair, 

Art Wynans 
Staff: Emma Taylor, Planner, Local Area Planning; Wendy Miller, Recorder 

ABSENT: Dale Risvold 
PUBLIC: 6 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

1. Approval of the Agenda 
 
The Chair requested that the agenda be amended to consider application RZ000252 first 
followed by application RZ000253.  
 
MOVED by Sandy Sinclair, SECONDED by Art Wynans that the agenda be approved, as 
amended. CARRIED 

 
2. Approval of the Supplementary Agenda 

None. 
 

3. Adoption of Minutes from the Meeting of June 19, 2018 
 
MOVED by Sandy Sinclair, SECONDED by Ron Ramsay that the minutes from the 
meeting of June 19, 2018, be adopted.   CARRIED 
 

4. Chair’s Report 
The Chair reported that he attended the first meeting of the Wild Salmon Advisory Council 
in Vancouver.  
 
The Chair further reported that the CRD Board adopted Bylaw No. 4000, "East Sooke 
Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 5, 2018" and Bylaw No. 4001, "Shirley – Jordan River 
Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 5, 2018" at its July 11, 2018 meeting. 
 

5. Planner’s Report 
Emma Taylor confirmed that the Land Use Committee will adjourn for the month of August 
and advised of the following meetings: 
 
Juan de Fuca Board of Variance 
Date: Monday, July 23, 2018 
Time: 6 pm 
Place: Juan de Fuca Local Area Services Building, 3 – 7450 Butler Road, Otter Point, BC 
 
Public Hearing on Bylaw No. 4216  
Date: Thursday, August 9, 2018 
Time: 6 pm 
Place: Port Renfrew Community Centre, 6638 Deering Road, Port Renfrew, BC 
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6. Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning Application  
a) RZ000252 - Lot 1, District Lot 17, Renfrew District, Plan VIP57304 (Osprey Place) 

Emma Taylor spoke to the staff report and the request to re-designate the subject 
property from Residential (R) to Tourism Commercial (TC), and to rezone the land 
from Community Residential – One (CR-1) to Tourism Commercial - One (TC-1), in 
order to provide guest accommodation in conjunction with an existing fishing guide 
business. 
 
Emma Taylor confirmed that: 
- a land designation change is required to support the commercial operation 
- use of the land as a tourism commercial operation would be in keeping with the 

majority of properties located on the west side of the Port Renfrew town site 
- properties to the east of the subject property are zoned Residential (R) and have 

development potential to support future housing needs 
- the bylaw will be referred to the CRD Board for a determination of consistency with 

the Regional Growth Strategy (RGS) prior to first reading as the application 
proposes to amend the Official Community Plan portion (Schedule ‘A’) of Bylaw 
No. 3109   

 
The Chair confirmed that the applicants were present.  
 
The LUC stated that there is demand for the commercial accommodation that is 
proposed.   

 
MOVED by Roy McIntrye, SECONDED by Sandy Sinclair that staff be directed to refer 
proposed Bylaw No. 4254, “Comprehensive Community Plan for Port Renfrew, Bylaw 
No. 1, 2003, Amendment Bylaw No. 10, 2018” to a Public Information Meeting, to 
appropriate CRD departments and the following external agencies for comment. 

 

BC Hydro Island Health RCMP 

Cowichan Valley Regional 
District 

Ministry of Transportation and 
Infrastructure 

Sooke School District 
#62 

District of Sooke Pacheedaht First Nation  

 
CARRIED 

 
Staff confirmed that the Public Information Meeting will be held on August 9 in Port 
Renfrew after the close of the Public Hearing on Bylaw No. 4216.  

 
Director Hicks turned the meeting over to the Vice Chair and left the meeting at 7:08 p.m., 
declaring conflict of interest with application RZ000253.  

 
7. Rezoning Application 

a) RZ000253 - Lot 2, Section 97, Sooke District, Plan 15036 (6400 Block East Sooke 
Road) 
Emma Taylor spoke to the staff report and the request to rezone the subject property 
from Rural A to a new Rural Residential 6A (RR-6A) zone, in order to facilitate a 9-lot 
subdivision.  Emma Taylor outlined the professional reports submitted by the applicant 
supporting the application. 
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Emma Taylor confirmed that: 

- the bylaw will not be referred to the CRD Board for a determination of consistency 
with the RGS as the application does not propose to amend the Official Community 
Plan  

- the proposed new zone would be added to Bylaw No. 2040 
- the policies of the Settlement land use designation of the new East Sooke Official 

are supportive of a transition from the Rural A zone to a zone that accommodates 
fee simple subdivision 

- a subdivision layout has not been finalized but access is proposed through a 
pending subdivision off Cole Road and from East Sooke Road 

- the environmental overview assessment of the property identified areas as holding 
environmental significance due to larger old growth trees 

- the area holding larger old growth trees is identified as an environmental protection 
area on the rezoning concept plan and would act as a natural wildlife corridor 
through the area  

 
LUC comments included: 
- support for reconsidering the location of the environmental protection area as it 

currently zigzags through the property 
- support for moving the environmental protection area to the south to run above Lot 

6, 7, 8 and 9 (VIP76234) to act as a privacy buffer 
 
The applicant stated that the environmental protection area follows a steep ravine on 
the property.  
 
Emma Taylor responded to questions from the LUC stating that: 
- the environmental overview assessment examined the ecosystem values of the 

property 
- there will be opportunity to review the proposed protection area through the 

development permit process 
- due to the number and size of lots proposed by the subdivision, park dedication is 

required 
- the LUC does not review subdivision applications or development permit 

applications 
- the proposed zone has been drafted specifically for this application  
 
The LUC questioned having Silviculture, Veterinary Clinic and Animal Hospital as 
permitted uses in a residential subdivision as proposed by Bylaw No. 4246.  
 
MOVED by Art Wynans, SECONDED by Stan Jensen that the Land Use Committee 
strike Veterinary Clinic and Animal Hospital as permitted uses from proposed Bylaw 
No. 4246. 
 
The applicant stated no objection to the amendment.  
 
The Vice Chair called the question.  
 
 CARRIED 
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MOVED by Sandy Sinclair, SECONDED by Roy McIntyre that staff be directed to refer 
proposed Bylaw No. 4246, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Amendment Bylaw 
No. 134, 2018”, as amended, to the East Sooke Advisory Planning Commission, to 
appropriate CRD departments and the following external agencies for comment: 

 

BC Hydro Ministry of Transportation and 
Infrastructure 

T’Sou-ke First Nation 

District of Sooke Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural 
Resource Operation and Rural 
Development – Archaeology Branch 

RCMP 

Island Health Scia’new First Nation Sooke School District 
#62 

 
 CARRIED 
 

Staff confirmed that a meeting of the East Sooke Advisory Planning Commission will 
be held on August 8.  

 
8. Adjournment 

The meeting adjourned at 7:27 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Chair 
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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2018 

 

 
SUBJECT Development Permit with Variance for Lot 12, Section 43, Highland District, 

Plan 14620 – 6778 Mark Lane 

ISSUE 

A request has been made for a development permit with variance to decrease the exterior side 
yard setback requirements of the Community Residential One (CR-1) zone, and to address the 
Steep Slopes and the Foreshore, Wetlands and Riparian Areas Development Permit (DP) 
guidelines for the construction of a single-family dwelling. 

BACKGROUND 

The 0.1 ha subject property is located at 6778 Mark Lane in Willis Point and is zoned CR-1 in the 
Comprehensive Community Plan for Willis Point, 2002, Bylaw No. 3027.  The property is bounded 
by CR-1 zoned properties to the south, Mark Lane to the east, an undeveloped road right-of-way 
to the north, and Saanich Inlet to the west (Attachment 1).  The property is designated within the 
Steep Slope and the Foreshore DP Areas in Bylaw No. 3027. 

Construction of a two-storey boathouse began in 2003 and the building permit remains 
incomplete.  Covenant EV93931 is registered on title restricting habitable use of the structure.  A 
development permit with variance (DP-05-08) was issued in 2008 for construction of a dwelling, 
but the permit expired as construction had not commenced within two years of issuance.  
Improvements to the property have since been made, including site grading, installation of a septic 
system and driveway. 

The applicant has now requested a new development permit with variance in order to proceed 
with construction of a single-family dwelling and installation of associated services.  A 
geotechnical report has been submitted to address the DP guidelines (Attachment 2) and a site 
survey has been submitted for the request to reduce the exterior side yard setback from 4.6 m to 
1.5 m (Attachment 3).  The owner has also obtained a permit from the Ministry of Transportation 
& Infrastructure (MoTI) for siting the proposed dwelling within proximity of the road right-of-way 
(Attachment 4). 

ALTERNATIVES 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 

1. That Development Permit with Variance DV000055, for Lot 12, Section 43, Highland District, 
Plan 14620 for the purpose of constructing a single-family dwelling and making improvements 
to the driveway and septic system, be approved. 

2. That DV000055 be denied and require the development to comply with zoning requirements 
and that a Development Permit be obtained. 

3. That the application be referred back to staff for more information. 
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LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 

The Willis Point Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3027, Schedule A, Section 4.10, 
designates DP areas and outlines development guidelines.  The property is within the Steep 
Slopes and the Foreshore, Wetlands and Watercourses DP areas; therefore, a development 
permit is required. 

The Willis Point Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3027, Schedule B, Part IV, 
Section 22, specifies setback requirements for the CR-1 zone.  A development variance permit is 
required in order to vary these requirements. 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS 

Pursuant to Section 499 of the Local Government Act, if a local government is proposing to pass 
a resolution to issue a development variance permit, it must give notice to each resident/tenant 
within a given distance as specified by bylaw.  Capital Regional District Bylaw No. 3110, Fees 
and Procedures Bylaw, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to an agency 
or organization for their comment.  In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be mailed to 
adjacent property owners within a distance of not more than 500 m.  Any responses received from 
the public will be presented at the September 18, 2018, Land Use Committee meeting.  There is 
no requirement for public consultation if a local government is considering a development permit. 

LAND USE IMPLICATIONS 

Development Permit:  The applicant has submitted a geotechnical report prepared by Lane 
Campbell, M.Eng., P.Eng., of Ryzuk Geotechnical, dated November 21, 2017, to address the 
Steep Slope and the Foreshore DP guidelines (Attachment 2).  The report describes the site as 
sloping down to the west at an angle of approximately 30 degrees.  There is an existing driveway 
with retaining walls down to a level plateau area and a concrete sea wall near the natural boundary 
of the sea.  Vegetation on site is sparse with only a few mature trees rooted into shallow 
overburden soils.  No evidence of significant surface water drainage was observed. 

The engineer states that there is minimal existing vegetation on site and additional tree removal 
is not expected to adversely affect slope stability or induce significant erosion.  The DP guidelines 
specify that disturbed sites be revegetated using plant material indigenous to the site or other 
suitable non-invasive plants and this has been included as a condition of the permit.  Development 
is to be designed to avoid storm water runoff that could destabilize slopes or cause damage to 
neighbouring properties.  The engineer recommends that storm water be discharged on to the 
rocky shoreline to maintain the existing runoff regime.  Erosion control measures are to be 
specified in the permit and the engineer recommends that silt mitigation measures be installed 
during construction in the rainy season.  The recommendations outlined in the engineer’s report 
are included as conditions of the permit. 

The engineer’s report states that the site is not subject to geo-hazards such as rock fall, instability 
or erosion, and the site may be used safely for the use intended.  There is no flood plain bylaw 
pertaining to Willis Point; however, the engineer recommends that the lowest habitable floor area 
be above a 5 m Geodetic flood construction level. 

Variance:  The configuration of the subject property widens towards the foreshore and the owner 
is proposing a building design that is 18.2 m by 9.1 m.  The building site for the proposed single-
family dwelling is within the 4.6 m exterior side yard setback established by the CR-1 zone.  A 
previous development variance permit (DP-05-08) was approved for a reduction of the exterior 
side yard to 1.5 m and the rear yard setback to 4.5 m in 2008; however, that permit has now 
expired.  The owner has changed the siting of the building so that it meets the 6 m rear yard 
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setback requirement of the CR-1 zone; however, it is still proposed to be located 1.5 m from the 
exterior side lot line. 

The Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MoTI) has jurisdiction over road rights-of-way 
in the Electoral Area and regulates structures within 4.5 m of a property line fronting a provincial 
highway.  The owner has obtained a permit from MoTI for siting the proposed dwelling within  
1.5 m of the adjacent road right-of-way.  This right-of-way is currently undeveloped and not used 
for public water access. 

Development Permit with Variance DV000055 (Attachment 5) has been prepared for 
consideration to authorize the proposed development, which includes construction of a dwelling 
within 1.5 m of the exterior side lot line, septic system and driveway. 

Staff recommend approval of the development permit with variance, subject to public notification. 

CONCLUSION 

The applicant is requesting a development permit with variance for the purpose of constructing a 
dwelling within the CR-1 zone and the steep slopes and foreshore DP areas in the Willis Point 
Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3027.  The applicant has provided a geotechnical 
engineer’s report to address the DP guidelines that includes recommendations for construction.  
A survey plan has also been submitted to indicate the requested variance to reduce the exterior 
side yard setback from 4.6 m to 1.5 m. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 

That Development Permit with Variance DV000055, for Lot 12, Section 43, Highland District, 
Plan 14620 for the purpose of constructing a single-family dwelling and making improvements 
to the driveway and septic system, be approved. 
 

Submitted by: Emma Taylor, MA, MCIP, RPP, Planner 

Concurrence: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Local Area Planning 

Concurrence: 
Michael Barnes, MPP, Acting General Manager, Planning & Protective 
Services 

Concurrence: Robert Lapham, MCIP, RPP, Chief Administrative Officer 

 
 
Attachment 1: Subject Property Map 
Attachment 2: Geotechnical Report 
Attachment 3: Survey Plan 
Attachment 4: MoTI Permit 
Attachment 5: Development Permit with Variance DV000055 
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Attachment 1:  Subject Property Map 
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Attachment 2: Geotechnical Report 
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Attachment 3: Survey Plan 
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Attachment 4: MoTI Permit 
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Attachment 5: Development Permit with Variance DV000055 
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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2018 

 

 
SUBJECT Development Variance Permit For Strata Lot 10, Section 76, Renfrew 

District, Plan VIS4766 

ISSUE 

A request has been made for a development variance permit (VA000146) to reduce the side yard 
setback requirement for a principal building in the Forestry (AF) zone from 15 m to 9.5 m for the 
purpose of constructing an addition to the existing dwelling. 

BACKGROUND 

The 1.01 ha property is located at 2900 Fishboat Bay Road in Shirley and is zoned Forestry (AF) 
in the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, Bylaw No. 2040 (Attachment 1).  The property fronts onto 
Fishboat Bay Road to the north, the Strait of Juan de Fuca to the south, and AF zoned properties 
to the east and west.  There is an existing home on each of the adjacent properties, and side yard 
setback variances were issued in conjunction with the construction of both residences. 

A new dwelling was constructed on the subject property in 2010 in compliance with the AF zone 
regulations.  The current dwelling replaced an older residence that had received approval from 
the Board of Variance to be located within the western side yard setback (BVJ-07-00).  A 
subsequent variance was granted for construction of an over-height accessory building within the 
eastern side yard setback (BVJ-09-01).  A development variance permit (VA000133) was issued 
on August 14, 2015, to allow the siting of an attached garage within 10 m of the side lot line; 
however, that permit expired as construction did not start within two years. 

The applicant intends on commencing construction of the garage as noted on the site and building 
plans (Attachments 2 and 3) and has requested a development variance permit (Attachment 4) 
to reduce the western side yard setback from 15 m to 9.5 m. 

The property is subject to a Foreshore and Marine Shoreline Development Permit Area and 
Floodplain specifications; however, all development proposed is outside the 15 m setback. 

ALTERNATIVES 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 

1. That Development Variance Permit VA000146 for Strata Lot 10, Section 76, Renfrew District, 
Plan VIS4766, to vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, 
Section 3.07, by reducing the side yard setback of the Forestry (AF) zone from 15 m to 9.5 m 
for the purpose of constructing an addition to a single-family dwelling, be approved. 

2. That the development variance permit be denied and require the proposed addition to comply 
with zoning requirements.   

3. That the application be referred back to staff for more information. 
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LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 

Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 3.07, specifies that the 
front, side, rear and flanking yards shall be a minimum of 15 m.  A development variance permit 
is required in order to allow the proposed addition to be constructed 9.5 m from the western side 
parcel boundary. 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS 

Pursuant to Section 499 of the Local Government Act, if a local government proposes to pass a 
resolution to issue a development variance permit, it must give notice to each resident/tenant 
within a distance specified by bylaw.  Capital Regional District Bylaw No. 3110, Fees and 
Procedures Bylaw, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to an agency or 
organization for their comment.  In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be mailed to 
adjacent property owners within a distance of not more than 500 metres.  Any responses received 
from the public will be presented at the September 18, 2018, Land Use Committee meeting. 

LAND USE IMPLICATIONS 

The existing 142.5 m2 dwelling was constructed in 2010 in accordance with the Forestry (AF) 
zone regulations.  A development variance permit to allow the proposed addition to be sited 10 m 
from the western parcel line was approved by the CRD Board on August 14, 2018; however, the 
permit expired since construction had not started within two years.  The owners are now 
requesting a variance to reduce the required side yard setback to 9.5 m. 

The proposed addition includes a 64.8 m2 double garage with second-storey living space, plus an 
11.2 m2 exterior deck.  The proposed addition conforms to the height requirements and to the 
front, rear and east side yard requirements for the AF zone; however, the applicants are 
requesting a development variance permit for the structure to encroach into the 15 m western 
side yard setback. 

The property was created through bareland strata with lot averaging.  Therefore, although the AF 
zone has a minimum parcel size of 4 ha for subdivision, the subject property is 1.01 ha in size 
and is long and narrow.  The parcel frontage is 52.3 m along Fishboat Bay Road and 52.64 m 
along the waterfront south of the proposed dwelling.  There is a limited building envelope available 
to situate a house towards the waterfront.  Adjacent properties have also received variances due 
to the limitations of the narrow property and setback requirements. 

The adjacent parcel to the west, received approval of development variance permit VAR-04-14 in 
2014 to reduce the eastern side yard setback from 15 m to 13 m, and the western side yard 
setback to 10 m, for the construction of a new dwelling.  The adjacent parcel to the east, Lot 11, 
also received Board of Variance approval (BVJ-10-00) in 2000 to reduce the eastern side yard 
setback from 15 m to 7.69 m and the western side yard setback to 11.47 m, for the construction 
of a dwelling.  While the AF zone establishes a 15 m side yard setback, it should be noted that 
many rural residential zones in Bylaw No. 2040 require 6 m for properties of a similar size. 

Due to existing vegetation and slope, the proposed addition will not be visible from the road and 
the impact of the proposed addition on the rural residential character of the neighbourhood is 
expected to be minimal.  The owner of the parcel to the west, who would be most immediately 
affected by the reduced setback, has provided a letter of support for the variance request.  
Therefore, staff recommends approval of the variance subject to public notification. 
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CONCLUSION 

The applicant has requested a variance to reduce the side yard setback requirement for principal 
buildings from 15 m to 9.5 m to allow construction of an addition.  The property is narrow with 
limited opportunity for expansion of the existing house.  However, since the proposed addition is 
anticipated to have minimal impact on the neighbourhood and the neighbouring property owner 
to the west has provided a letter of support, staff recommend approval of the variance request 
subject to public notification. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 

That Development Variance Permit VA000146 for Strata Lot 10, Section 76, Renfrew District, 
Plan VIS4766, to vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, 
Section 3.07, by reducing the side yard setback of the Forestry (AF) zone from 15 m to 9.5 m 
for the purpose of constructing an addition to a single-family dwelling, be approved. 

 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Local Area Planning 

Concurrence: 
Shawn Carby, CD, BHSc, MAL, Acting General Manager, Planning & Protective 
Services 

Concurrence: Robert Lapham, MCIP, RPP, Chief Administrative Officer 

 
IL:wm 
 
Attachments: 
1. Subject Property Map 
2. Site Plan 
3. Building Plans 
4. Development Variance Permit VA00146 
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Attachment 1:  Subject Property Map 
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Attachment 2:  Site Plan 
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Attachment 3:  Building Plans 
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Attachment 4: Development Variance Permit VA000146 
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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2018 

 

SUBJECT Zoning Amendment Application for Lot 1, Section 128, Sooke District, 
Plan VIP58851 – 5480, 5488 & 5494 Mt. Matheson Road 

ISSUE 

The owners are proposing to rezone the subject property from Rural A to Rural Residential 6A (RR-
6A) to permit a 3-lot subdivision for the purpose of granting individual title to each dwelling unit currently 
located on the property. 

BACKGROUND 

The 4.05 ha property is located at 5480, 5488 & 5494 Mt. Matheson Road in East Sooke and is zoned 
Rural (A) in the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, Bylaw No. 2040 (Attachment 1).  A common driveway 
crosses Doerr Creek and rises up towards the north from Mt. Matheson Road.  There are three 
dwellings on the property that were constructed between 1999 and 2004, as well as two accessory 
buildings.  The dwellings are serviced by individual wells and septic systems. 

The property is designated as Settlement (S) in the East Sooke Official Community Plan (OCP), Bylaw 
No. 4000, and is partially designated as Steep Slopes, Riparian and Sensitive Ecosystem development 
permit areas.  The parcel is within the East Sooke Fire Protection Local Service Area, but outside the 
community water service area.  There is a building scheme and a statutory right-of-way in favour of 
BC Hydro registered on title. 

The owners have submitted rezoning and subdivision applications to create three bare land strata lots 
accessed from a common strata road (Attachment 2). The proposed rezoning to RR-6A would create 
potential for subdivision into four parcels with an average parcel area of 1.0 ha and a maximum density 
of one single-family dwelling with either a secondary or a detached accessory suite (Attachment 3).  
Staff have prepared Bylaw No. 4257, which would rezone the parcel from Rural A to RR-6A 
(Appendix 4). 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 

That staff be directed to refer proposed Bylaw No. 4257, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 
Amendment Bylaw No. 135, 2018” to a Public Information Meeting, the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area 
Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission, to appropriate CRD departments and the following 
external agencies for comment: 

BC Hydro Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource 
Operations and Rural Development – 
Archaeology Branch 

Scia’new First Nation  

District of Sooke Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure Sooke School District #62 

Island Health RCMP T’Sou-ke First Nation 

Alternative 2 

That proposed Bylaw No. 4257 not be referred. 

Alternative 3 

That more information be provided by staff.  
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LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 

Pursuant to Section 477 of the Local Government Act (LGA), an amendment to a zoning bylaw 
requires that the local government provide one or more opportunities for consultation it considers 
appropriate to the persons, organizations and authorities the local government considers may be 
affected by the adoption, repeal or amendment of a zoning bylaw. 

Consultation under the above noted sections of the LGA must occur prior to the requirement under 
Section 477 to hold a public hearing as part of the amendment process.  In this case, the comments 
will be received prior to proceeding to First Reading of the Bylaw. 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS 

The Advisory Planning Commissions (APCs) were established to make recommendations to the Land 
Use Committee on land use planning matters referred to them relating to Part 14 of the LGA.  
Staff recommend referring the proposed amendment bylaw to the East Sooke APC. 

REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS 

Section 445 of the LGA requires that all bylaws adopted by a regional district board after the board 
has adopted a Regional Growth Strategy (RGS) be consistent with the RGS.  In accordance with CRD 
Development Applications Procedures Bylaw No. 3110, where a zoning bylaw amendment that applies 
to land within the East Sooke Official Community Plan area is consistent with the OCP, it does not 
proceed to the full CRD Board for a determination of consistency with the RGS. 

The RGS recognizes that water service may be extended to those lands designated as Settlement 
by the East Sooke OCP.  The subject property is outside of a community water service area and no 
water connections are requested. 

PLANNING ANALYSIS 

The East Sooke Official Community Plan, 2018, Bylaw No. 4000, designates the subject property as 
Settlement (S).  The objectives of this designation are to maintain the rural character of East Sooke 
through low-density development occurring at a gradual pace; to support a range of economic activities 
at a scale appropriate to the size of the community and its rural nature; and to provide affordable 
housing and rental accommodation options appropriate for a rural community.  Settlement designation 
policies support the rezoning of lands currently zoned Rural A based on a ratio of one parcel per 
hectare of land in the parent parcel prior to the subtraction of any area for road or park dedication.  
Settlement policies are also supportive of an average density of one parcel per hectare within a plan 
of subdivision, provided that no new parcels are created with an area of less than 0.4 ha. 

The Rural A zone allows a minimum parcel size of 4 ha, with a maximum of 4 dwellings on a 4 ha 
parcel plus either a secondary suite or a detached accessory suite.  The RR-6A zone allows a 1 ha 
average parcel size and a minimum parcel size of 0.5 ha.  The zone allows for residential, 
agricultural and home-based business uses, with a density of one dwelling unit plus either a 
secondary suite or a detached accessory suite. 

The proposed plan of subdivision includes one dwelling on each proposed lot.  Should the RR-6A zone 
be approved, the density of the property would become legal non-conforming until such time as the 
subdivision is registered.  The owners have submitted a subdivision application in order to expedite the 
process.  An accessory building on proposed strata Lot 3 may not meet the applicable front yard setback 
requirement and the owners could request a variance or adjust the subdivision boundaries accordingly. 

Subdivisions that create three or more lots, where the smallest lot is less than 2 ha in size, are required 
to provide park dedication pursuant to Section 510 of the LGA.  Staff recommend referral to Juan de 
Fuca Community Parks and Recreation to allow for early consideration of any park interests. 

The East Sooke OCP designates the property within the Steep Slopes, Riparian and Sensitive 
Ecosystem development permit areas.  Initial professional review of the development permit (DP) 
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areas has been conducted and a development permit will be required as a condition of subdivision 
should the request for rezoning be supported. 

Ryzuk Geotechnical submitted a report outlining the steep slope areas on the property (Attachment 
5).  The report confirms that the proposed subdivision is feasible from a geotechnical perspective and 
the existing infrastructure is not located within any hazard areas.  Corvidae Environmental Consulting 
Inc. prepared an environmental assessment report addressing Doerr Creek, which flows through the 
property and is designated as a Riparian and Sensitive Ecosystem DP area (Attachment 6).  As no 
alteration of land is proposed as part of the development application, the report concludes that no 
environmental impacts are anticipated due to the proposed subdivision. 

Based on the information provided by the applicant and the policies of the East Sooke OCP, staff 
recommend referral of the rezoning application and proposed Bylaw No. 4257 to the East Sooke APC, 
and to appropriate CRD departments and external agencies for comment. 

CONCLUSION 

The purpose of this zoning bylaw amendment application is to rezone the subject property from 
Rural A to RR-6A in order to allow subdivision of the property into three approximately 1 ha parcels. 
Staff recommend referring the proposed bylaw to the East Sooke APC, and to appropriate CRD 
departments and external agencies for comment. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That staff be directed to refer proposed Bylaw No. 4257, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 
Amendment Bylaw No. 135, 2018” to the East Sooke Advisory Planning Commission, and to 
appropriate CRD departments and the following external agencies for comment: 

BC Hydro Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource 
Operations and Rural Development – 
Archaeology Branch 

Scia’new First Nation  

District of Sooke Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure Sooke School District #62 

Island Health RCMP T’Sou-ke First Nation 

 

Submitted by: Emma Taylor, MA, MCIP, RPP, Planner 

Concurrence: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Local Area Planning 

Concurrence: Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, General Manager, Planning & Protective Services 

Attachments: 

1. Subject Property Map 
2. Proposed Plan of Subdivision 

3. Rural Residential 6A Zone 

4. Proposed Bylaw No. 4257 

5. Geotechnical Report 

6. Environmental Assessment Report  



Report to the LUC – September 18, 2018 
RZ000256  4 

 

PPSS-35010459-1748 

Attachment 1: Subject Property Map 
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Attachment 2: Proposed Plan of Subdivision 
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Attachment 3: Rural Residential 6A 
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Attachment 4: Proposed Bylaw No. 4257 
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Attachment 5: Geotechnical Report 
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Attachment 6: Environmental Report 
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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2018 

 

SUBJECT Zoning Amendment Application for Lot 2, Section 95, Sooke District, Plan 45068 
– 1021 Parkheights Drive 

ISSUE 

The owners are proposing to rezone the subject property from Rural Residential 3 (RR-3) to a new 
Rural Residential 6A (RR-6A) zone to permit a 2-lot subdivision. 

BACKGROUND 

The 2 ha property is located at 1021 Parkheights Drive in East Sooke and is zoned Rural Residential 3 
(RR-3) in the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, Bylaw No. 2040 (Attachment 1).  The property is adjacent 
to RR-3 zoned properties to the north and south, Parkheights Drive and Callisto Road to the east, and 
East Sooke Regional Park to the west.  There is one house on the property and associated accessory 
buildings.  The property is serviced by a groundwater well and septic system. 

The property is designated as Settlement (S) in the East Sooke Official Community Plan (OCP), 
Bylaw No. 4000, and is within the Steep Slopes, Riparian and Sensitive Ecosystem development 
permit areas.  Professional reports have been submitted in support of the application (Attachments 2 
and 3).  The parcel is within the East Sooke Fire Protection Local Service Area, but outside the 
community water service area. 

The owners have submitted a rezoning application to create two fee-simple lots (Attachment 4).  The 
proposed rezoning to RR-6A would create potential for subdivision into two parcels with an average 
parcel area of 1.0 ha and a maximum density of one single-family dwelling, with either a secondary or 
a detached accessory suite (Attachment 5).  Staff have prepared Bylaw No. 4260, which would rezone 
the parcel from RR-3 to RR-6A (Appendix 6). 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 

That staff be directed to refer proposed Bylaw No. 4260, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 
Amendment Bylaw No. 137, 2018” to the East Sooke Advisory Planning Commission, to appropriate 
CRD departments and the following external agencies for comment: 

BC Hydro Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource 
Operations and Rural Development – 
Archaeology Branch 

Scia’new First Nation  

District of Sooke Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure Sooke School District #62 

Island Health RCMP T’Sou-ke First Nation 

Alternative 2 

That proposed Bylaw No. 4260 not be referred. 

Alternative 3 

That more information be provided by staff. 
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LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 

Pursuant to Section 477 of the Local Government Act (LGA), an amendment to a zoning bylaw 
requires that the local government provide one or more opportunities for consultation it considers 
appropriate to the persons, organizations and authorities the local government considers may be 
affected by the adoption, repeal or amendment of a zoning bylaw. 

Consultation under the above noted sections of the LGA must occur prior to the requirement under 
Section 477 to hold a public hearing as part of the amendment process.  In this case, the comments 
will be received prior to proceeding to first reading of the bylaw. 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS 

The Advisory Planning Commissions (APCs) were established to make recommendations to the Land 
Use Committee on land use planning matters referred to them relating to Part 14 of the LGA.  
Staff recommend referring the proposed amendment bylaw to the East Sooke APC. 

REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS 

Section 445 of the LGA requires that all bylaws adopted by a regional district board after the board 
has adopted a Regional Growth Strategy (RGS) be consistent with the RGS.  In accordance with CRD 
Development Applications Procedures Bylaw No. 3110, where a zoning bylaw amendment that applies 
to land within the East Sooke Official Community Plan area is consistent with the OCP, it does not 
proceed to the full CRD Board for a determination of consistency with the RGS. 

The RGS recognizes that water service may be extended to those lands designated as Settlement by 
the East Sooke OCP.  The subject property is outside of a community water service area and is not 
requesting water connections. 

PLANNING ANALYSIS 

The East Sooke Official Community Plan, 2018, Bylaw No. 4000, designates the subject property as 
Settlement (S).  The objectives of this designation are to maintain the rural character of East Sooke 
through low-density development occurring at a gradual pace; to support a range of economic activities 
at a scale appropriate to the size of the community and its rural nature; and to provide affordable 
housing and rental accommodation options appropriate for a rural community.  Settlement policies are 
supportive of an average density of one parcel per hectare within a plan of subdivision, provided that 
no new parcels are created with an area of less than 0.4 ha. 

The proposed RR-6A zone allows a 1 ha average parcel size and a minimum parcel size of 0.5 ha.  
The zone allows for residential, agricultural and home-based business uses, with a density of one 
dwelling unit plus either a secondary suite or a detached accessory suite. 

The proposed plan of subdivision includes proposed Lot A which is 0.5 ha and includes an existing 
single-family dwelling and accessory buildings.  Proposed Lot B is 1.5 ha and includes existing 
accessory buildings.  A variance will be required as a condition of subdivision as proposed Lot B does 
not achieve the required frontage of 10% of the lot perimeter, as specified in Part 1, Section 3.10(4)(a), 
Bylaw No. 2040. 

The East Sooke OCP partially designates the property as Steep Slopes, Riparian and Sensitive 
Ecosystem development permit areas (DPAs).  A development permit will be required as a condition 
of subdivision should the request for rezoning be supported. 

Jennifer McEwen, R.P.Bio., QEP, of Madrone Environmental Services, prepared a report that confirms 
the location of a watercourse and a wetland on the subject property (Attachment 2).  The report 
described the existing driveway for proposed Lot B located adjacent to the stream and passing through 
the riparian area as legal non-conforming and advised that it cannot be expanded beyond its current 
footprint.  The existing buildings and proposed building site on Lot B are outside of the riparian DPA.  
No slope instability, danger trees or windthrow concerns were noted by the professional and, as no 
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construction activities in the DPA are proposed as part of the subdivision development, no further 
environmental monitoring is recommended at this time. 

Richard Brimmell, P.Eng., of Brimmell Engineering Ltd., prepared a report to address geotechnical 
considerations for the proposed two-lot subdivision (Attachment 3).  No geotechnical issues were 
identified on proposed Lot A and a suitable building site on proposed Lot B is considered safe for the 
intended residential use. 

Based on the information provided by the applicant and the policies of the East Sooke OCP, staff 
recommend referral of the rezoning application and proposed Bylaw No. 4260 to the East Sooke APC, 
appropriate CRD departments and external agencies for comment. 

CONCLUSION 

The purpose of this zoning bylaw amendment application is to rezone the subject property from 
RR-3 to RR-6A in order to allow a two-lot subdivision of the property with an average parcel size of 
1 ha.  Staff recommend referring the proposed bylaw to the East Sooke APC, and to appropriate 
CRD departments and external agencies for comment. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That staff be directed to refer proposed Bylaw No. 4260, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 
Amendment Bylaw No. 137, 2018” to the East Sooke Advisory Planning Commission, and to 
appropriate CRD departments and the following external agencies for comment: 

BC Hydro Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource 
Operations and Rural Development – 
Archaeology Branch 

Scia’new First Nation  

District of Sooke Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure Sooke School District #62 

Island Health RCMP T’Sou-ke First Nation 

 

Submitted by: Emma Taylor, MA, MCIP, RPP, Planner 

Concurrence: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Local Area Planning 

Concurrence: Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, General Manager, Planning & Protective Services 

Attachments: 

1. Subject Property Map 
2. Riparian Assessment Report 

3. Geotechnical Report 

4. Proposed Plan of Subdivision 

5. Rural Residential 6A Zone 

6. Proposed Bylaw No. 4260 
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Attachment 1:  Subject Property Map 
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Attachment 2:  Riparian Assessment Report 
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Attachment 3:  Geotechnical Report 
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Attachment 4:  Proposed Plan of Subdivision 
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Attachment 5:  Rural Residential 6A 
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Attachment 6:  Proposed Bylaw No. 4260 
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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2018 

 
SUBJECT Comprehensive Community Plan Amendment Application for: 

That Part of Section 97, Renfrew District as Shown Coloured Red on Plan 344R 
(PID: 009-592-342); 
Lot 1, Section 97, Renfrew District, Plan EPP24972 (PID: 028-991-125); 
That Part of District Lot 17, Renfrew District Shown Outlined in Red on Plan 347R 
(PID: 009-575-006); and 
Those Parts of Block A and B, District Lot 751, Together with Unsurveyed Crown 
Foreshore or Land Covered by Water Being Part of the Bed of Port San Juan, All 
Within Renfrew District, Shown Outlined in Red on Licence V905027, Containing 
3.86 Hectares, More or Less 

ISSUE 

The applicant proposes to redesignate the subject properties from Marine Protection (M) and 
Residential (R) to a new Pacific Gateway Marina (PGM) designation, and to rezone the subject 
properties from Marine (M) and Community Residential – One (CR-1) to a new Pacific Gateway Marina 
Comprehensive Development (PGM-CD) zone, in order to permit a mix of community uses, year-round 
residential accommodation, vacation properties, and commercial tourism, recreation and marina 
services to the general public. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject properties are located in Port Renfrew at 17110 Parkinson Road and 6598 Baird Road 
(Appendices 1 and 2).  The upland properties are designated as Residential (R) and the Licence of 
Occupation area is designated as Marine Protection (M) under the Comprehensive Community Plan 
for Port Renfrew, 2003, Bylaw No. 3109.  The upland properties are zoned Community Residential – 
One (CR-1) and the Licence area is zoned Marine (M) under Bylaw No. 3109.  The subject areas are 
adjacent to Tourist Commercial – One (TC-1) and CR-1 zoned land to the south and west, Community 
Use (CU) zoned land to the east, and Port San Juan to the north. 

The parcels located at 17110 Parkinson Road and the Licence area are currently located outside the 
Port Renfrew Water Service Area, while the property located at 6598 Baird Road is located inside the 
service area.  The land based parcels are all located within the Port Renfrew Fire Protection Local 
Service Area, while the Licence area on which the marina is situated is located outside the service 
area. 

The CR-1 zone allows development in the form of one residential unit per parcel, home based 
businesses, bed and breakfasts, religious centres, and retail establishments.  The Marine zone allows 
private boat docks. 

The Licence of Occupation area, on which the current marina infrastructure is located, was issued by 
the Province on February 25, 2016.  Temporary Use Permit TP000008 was issued by the Regional 
Board on June 28, 2016, and will expire on Jun 28, 2019.  The Permit authorizes the operation of a 
60-slip commercial marina, offices, food services, fuel sales, recreation, boat trailer parking and boat 
storage within the Licence area and part of the adjoining upland property. 

The proposed rezoning to a new Pacific Gateway Marina Comprehensive Development (PGM-CD) 
zone would establish six development areas, each with a variety of uses including residential, tourist 
commercial, recreation, community and marina services to the general public (Appendices 3 and 4). 
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In order to rezone the property, a new Pacific Gateway Marina (PGM) land use designation has been 
developed.  The PGM designation includes policies that support the uses of the proposed zone, that 
outline the required level of servicing for the proposed development, and that establish the 
community’s interest in the development of a publicly accessible walking trail through the marina 
development. 

Staff have prepared Bylaw No. 4096 (Appendix 5), which would redesignate the subject properties 
and Licence of Occupation area from Residential and Marine Protection to a new Pacific Gateway 
Marina designation, and rezone the subject areas from CR-1 and M to a new PGM-CD zone. 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 

That staff be directed to refer proposed Bylaw No. 4096, “Comprehensive Community Development 
Plan for Port Renfrew, Bylaw No. 1, 2003, Amendment Bylaw No. 10, 2018” to appropriate CRD 
departments and the following external agencies for comment: 

BC Hydro Ministry of Environment Pacheedaht First Nation 

Cowichan Valley Regional District Archaeology Branch – MFLNRORD RCMP 

District of Sooke Crown Lands & Resources – MFLNRORD Sooke School District #62 

Island Health Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure  

Alternative 2 

That proposed Bylaw No. 4096 not be referred. 

Alternative 3 

That more information be provided by staff. 

LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 

Pursuant to Section 477 of the Local Government Act (LGA), an amendment to a zoning bylaw 
requires that the local government provide one or more opportunities for consultation it considers 
appropriate to the persons, organizations and authorities the local government considers may be 
affected by the adoption, repeal or amendment of a zoning bylaw. 

Consultation under the above noted sections of the LGA must occur prior to the requirement under 
Section 477 to hold a public hearing as part of the amendment process.  In this case, the comments 
will be received prior to proceeding to first reading of the bylaw. 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS 

Advisory Planning Commissions (APCs) were established to make recommendations to the Land Use 
Committee on land use planning matters referred to them relating to Part 14 of the LGA.  At the present 
time, there is no active APC for Port Renfrew; therefore, staff recommend referring the proposed 
amendment bylaw to a Public Information Meeting to be held in the community. 

REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS 

Section 445 of the LGA requires that all bylaws adopted by a regional district board after the Board 
has adopted a Regional Growth Strategy (RGS), be consistent with the RGS.  For that reason, CRD 
Development Applications Procedures Bylaw No. 3110, requires that all official community plan 
amendments be considered by the CRD Board to determine consistency with the RGS.  Since the 
proposal includes an amendment to Schedule ‘A’ of the Port Renfrew Comprehensive Community 
Plan, the bylaw will be referred to the CRD Board for a determination of consistency prior to first 
reading. 
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PLANNING ANALYSIS 

The Port Renfrew Comprehensive Community Development Plan, designates the subject properties 
as Residential (R) and the Licence of Occupation area as Marine Protection (M).  The objectives of 
the Residential designation is to ensure the housing stock in the plan area meets the needs and 
requirements of the market place for at least five years.  This designation identifies mixed 
residential/commercial uses as viable activities for economic development within the residential 
designation.  The Marine Protection designation prohibits the operation of log booms.  Neither the 
Residential nor the Marine Protection designations are entirely appropriate for use of the property as 
a comprehensive marina development; therefore a change from the Residential and Marine Protection 
designations to a new Pacific Gateway Marina (PGM) designation is required. 

The proposed PGM designation includes policies regarding improvements to the Port Renfrew Water 
Supply System, as well as the provision of community water and sewer service to the subject 
properties.  The PGM policies also outline the community interest in a publicly accessible trail through 
the property as part of larger network connecting various areas of Port Renfrew. 

The proposed Pacific Gateway Marina Comprehensive Development (PGM-CD) zone establishes six 
development areas.  Each development area includes a specific set of permitted uses and regulations. 

Development Area A is proposed to include a series of courtyard cabins and stacked duplexes that 
range in size from 70 m2 to 90 m2, in one- and two-bedroom configurations. 

Development Area B is proposed to include six courtyard cabins of approximately 90 m2. 

Development Area C comprises the marina operation itself, and includes boat docks, food services 
and retail establishments, community uses, office uses, and tourist facilities.  This area could include 
a future fishing lodge and/or small conference centre.  A portion of this area could also be dedicated 
to Canadian Coast Guard operations. 

Development Area D is proposed to include tourist accommodation facilities in the form of cabins, and 
RV and camper rental spaces. 

Development Area E includes an existing dwelling unit and may be subdivided from the parent property 
in the future.  The use of this development area would remain as residential. 

Development Area F is proposed to include larger, single-family dwellings with the option of year-
round residency.  Units are proposed to be in the 110 m2 to 150 m2 range.  This development area 
could potentially be used as the site of a small conference centre or spa associated with the fishing 
lodge proposed for Development Area C. 

In addition to the above uses, the developer has worked with Federal and Provincial agencies such 
as the Canadian Coast Guard and BC Ambulance to establish and increase service levels to the 
community and surrounding area. 

The proposed PGM-CD zone includes minimum servicing requirements for community water and 
community sewer.  The improvements to the community water system specified by the zone would 
also be the subject of a development agreement between the owner and the CRD. 

Staff recommend referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4096 to a Public Information Meeting in the 
community, to appropriate CRD departments and to external agencies for comment. 

CONCLUSION 

The purpose of this Comprehensive Community Plan (OCP and zoning) amendment application is to 
allow a mix of community uses, year-round residential accommodation, vacation properties, and 
commercial tourism, recreation and marina services to the general public.  Staff recommend referring 
the proposed bylaw to a Public Information Meeting to be held in the community, and to appropriate 
CRD departments and external agencies for comment. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

That staff be directed to refer proposed Bylaw No. 4096, “Comprehensive Community Development 
Plan for Port Renfrew, Bylaw No. 1, 2003, Amendment Bylaw No. 10, 2018” to appropriate CRD 
departments and the following external agencies for comment: 

BC Hydro Ministry of Environment Pacheedaht First Nation 

Cowichan Valley Regional District Archaeology Branch – MFLNRORD RCMP 

District of Sooke Crown Lands & Resources – MFLNRORD Sooke School District #62 

Island Health Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure  

 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Local Area Planning 

Concurrence: Christine Culham, Acting General Manager, Planning & Protective Services 

 
 
IL:wm 
 
Appendices: 

1. Subject Property Map 

2. Orthophoto Plan 

3. Site Plans 

4. Concept Sketch 

5. Proposed Bylaw No. 4096 
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Appendix 1:  Subject Property Map 
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Appendix 2:  Orthophoto Plan 
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Appendix 3:  Site Plans 
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Attachment 4: Concept Sketch 
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Appendix 5:  Proposed Bylaw No. 4096 
 

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT 
BYLAW NO. 4096 

 
************************************************************************************************************************ 

A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW NO. 3109, 
THE “COMPREHENSIVE COMMUNITY PLAN FOR PORT RENFREW, BYLAW NO. 1, 2003" 

************************************************************************************************************************ 

The Capital Regional District Board, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 

1. Bylaw No. 3109 being the "Comprehensive Community Plan for Port Renfrew, Bylaw No. 1, 2003" is 
hereby amended: 

A. SCHEDULE A, SECTION 4.0 DEVELOPMENT POLICIES 

(a) By inserting a new Section 4.5 “Pacific Gateway Marina (PGM) Policies” after Section 
4.4, to be read as follows: 

4.5. Pacific Gateway Marina (PGM) Policies 

Objective 

The objective of the PGM designation is to provide a mix of community uses, 
year-round residential accommodation, vacation properties, and commercial 
tourism, recreation and marina services to the general public.  Development 
within the PGM designation should support the economic, social and cultural 
well-being of the Port Renfrew community. 

4.5.1. Development (PGM) Policies 

a. Prior to any further development within the PGM designation the 
following services are to be constructed and bylaws adopted: 

i. Installation of a second water reservoir to expand the capacity 
of the Port Renfrew Water Supply System to the satisfaction 
of the Capital Regional District. 

ii. Adoption of an amendment to the Port Renfrew Water Supply 
Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1, 1989, Bylaw No. 
1747, to include all those lands and the surface of the water 
within the PGM land use designation. 

iii. Adoption of an amendment to the Port Renfrew Fire 
Protection Local Service Establishment Bylaw, 1989, Bylaw 
No. 1743, to include all those lands and the surface of the 
water within the PGM land use designation. 

b. In addition to increasing the capacity of the existing Port Renfrew 
Water Supply system, the following amenities are of interest to the 
community and should be completed in accordance with the 
requirements specified by the Pacific Gateway Marina 
Comprehensive Development (PGM-CD) zone: 

i. Construction of a public trail and staircase providing 
connectivity between the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area 
Community Parks and Recreation trail on Lot 64, Plan 
VIP24755, and Baird Road.  The route provided by this trail 
and staircase should be protected by a statutory right-of-way 
in favour of the CRD. 

and renumbering Section 4 accordingly. 
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B. SCHEDULE B, PART IV ZONES 

(a) By inserting a new “Pacific Gateway Marina Comprehensive Development (PGM-CD)” 
zone after Section 27, to be read as follows: 

28.0 Pacific Gateway Marina Comprehensive Development (PGM-CD) Zone 

Purpose 

The purpose of this zone is to implement the Pacific Gateway Marina (PGM) land use 
designation in order to provide a mix of community uses, year-round residential 
accommodation, vacation properties, and commercial tourism, recreation and marina 
services to the general public. 

The PGM-CD zone is divided into Development Areas A – F, which are shown in Section 
28.06.  Development within each Development Area is to occur in accordance with the 
regulations and specifications indicated below. 

Except where otherwise provided for in this Bylaw, only the specified list of permitted 
uses may be carried out on the parcels within the PGM-CD zone. 

28.01 PGM-CD Zone – General Regulations 

(a) Prior to the issuance of any building permit for any upland Development Area of 
the PGM-CD zone, the following services are to be constructed and bylaws 
adopted. 

i. Construction of a second water reservoir to expand the capacity of the Port 
Renfrew Water Supply System in accordance with the Pacific Gateway 
Marina Master Development Agreement. 

ii. Adoption of an amendment to the Port Renfrew Water Supply Local Service 
Establishment Bylaw No. 1, 1989, Bylaw No. 1747, to include all those lands 
and the surface of the water within the PGM-CD zone. 

iii. Adoption of an amendment to the Port Renfrew Fire Protection Local Service 
Establishment Bylaw, 1989, Bylaw No. 1743, to include all those lands and 
the surface of the water within the PGM-CD zone. 

(b) As a requirement of subdivision, each proposed parcel within the PGM-CD zone 
must be connected to a community sewer system to the satisfaction of Island 
Health or the Ministry of Environment, and to a community water system to the 
satisfaction of the Capital Regional District. 

28.02 Development Area A – Specific Regulations 

(1) Permitted uses (a) Single-family residential 
(b) Duplex residential 
(c) Accessory buildings or structures to 

the above permitted uses 

(2) Minimum lot size for subdivision 
purposes 

0.75 ha 

(3) Minimum front yard setback 6.0 m 

(4) Minimum interior side yard setback 3.0 m 

(5) Minimum exterior side yard 
setback 

4.5 m 

(6) Minimum rear yard setback 4.5 m 

(7) Minimum flood plain setback of the 
foundation of residential and staff 
accommodation buildings from the 
natural boundary of the sea 

As determined by a Qualified 
Professional experienced in coastal 
engineering following the BC Flood 
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Hazard Area Land Use Management 
Guidelines. 

(8) Minimum flood construction level of 
the underside of the floor system of 
residential and staff 
accommodation buildings above 
geodetic mean sea level 

As determined by a Qualified 
Professional experienced in coastal 
engineering following the BC Flood 
Hazard Area Land Use Management 
Guidelines. 

(9) Maximum floor area ratio of 
residential units 

0.075 

(10) Maximum lot coverage 40% of the parcel area 

(11) Maximum principal building height 11.75 m 

(12) Maximum accessory building 
height 

6.0 m 

(13) Works and services to be 
constructed as a condition of 
issuance of a building permit 

In addition to works and services 
required under Section 28.01: 

(a) Provision of a public walking trail 
constructed in a location and to a 
standard approved by Juan de Fuca 
Electoral Area Community Parks and 
Recreation, connecting Development 
Area A with Development Areas B 
and C. 

28.03 Development Areas B, D and E – Specific Regulations 

(1) Permitted uses (a) Single-family residential 
(b) Duplex residential 
(c) Home based business 
(d) Staff accommodation 
(e) Accessory buildings or structures to 

the above permitted uses 

(2) Minimum lot size for subdivision 
purposes: 

(a) Development Area B 

(b) Development Area D 

(c) Development Area E 

 

0.26 ha 

0.34 ha 

300 m2 

(3) Minimum front yard setback 6.0 m 

(4) Minimum interior side yard setback 3.0 m 

(5) Minimum exterior side yard 
setback 

4.5 m 

(6) Minimum rear yard setback 4.5 m 

(7) Minimum flood plain setback of the 
foundation of residential and staff 
accommodation buildings from the 
natural boundary of the sea 

As determined by a Qualified 
Professional experienced in coastal 
engineering following the BC Flood 
Hazard Area Land Use Management 
Guidelines. 

(8) Minimum flood construction level of 
the underside of the floor system of 
residential and staff 

As determined by a Qualified 
Professional experienced in coastal 
engineering following the BC Flood 
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accommodation buildings above 
geodetic mean sea level 

Hazard Area Land Use Management 
Guidelines. 

(9) Maximum principal building height 11.75 m 

(10) Maximum accessory building 
height 

6.0 m 

(11) Works and services to be 
constructed as a condition of 
issuance of a building permit 

In addition to works and services 
required under Section 28.01: 

(a) Provision of a public walking trail and 
staircase constructed in a location 
and to a standard approved by Juan 
de Fuca Electoral Area Community 
Parks and Recreation, connecting 
Development Area C with 
Development Areas A and E. 

28.04 Development Area C – Specific Regulations 

(1) Permitted uses (a) Commercial marina 
(b) Community uses 
(c) Conference centre 
(d) Food service establishments 
(e) Hotels and motels 
(f) Office uses 
(g) Retail establishments 
(h) Staff accommodation 
(i) Tourist facilities and related 

amenities 
(j) Accessory buildings or structures to 

the above permitted uses 

(2) Minimum lot size for subdivision 
purposes 

1.0 ha 

(3) Minimum front yard setback 6.0 m 

(4) Minimum interior side yard setback 3.0 m 

(5) Minimum exterior side yard 
setback 

4.5 m 

(6) Minimum rear yard setback 4.5 m 

(7) Minimum flood plain setback of the 
foundation of guest and staff 
accommodation buildings from the 
natural boundary of the sea 

As determined by a Qualified 
Professional experienced in coastal 
engineering following the BC Flood 
Hazard Area Land Use Management 
Guidelines. 

(8) Minimum flood construction level of 
the underside of the floor system of 
residential and staff 
accommodation buildings above 
geodetic mean sea level 

As determined by a Qualified 
Professional experienced in coastal 
engineering following the BC Flood 
Hazard Area Land Use Management 
Guidelines. 

(9) Maximum principal building height 12.0 m 

(10) Maximum accessory building 
height 

6.0 m 
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(11) Works and services to be 
constructed as a condition of 
issuance of a building permit 

In addition to works and services 
required under Section 28.01: 

(a) Provision of a public walking trail 
constructed in a location and to a 
standard approved by Juan de Fuca 
Electoral Area Community Parks and 
Recreation, connecting Development 
Area A with Development Areas B 
and C. 

28.05 Development Area F – Specific Regulations 

(1) Permitted uses (a) Single-family residential 
(b) Duplex residential 
(c) Townhouse residential 
(d) Community uses 
(e) Conference centre 
(f) Food service establishments 
(g) Home based business 
(h) Hotels and motels 
(i) Office uses 
(j) Retail establishments 
(k) Staff accommodation 
(l) Tourist facilities and related 

amenities 
(m) Accessory buildings or structures to 

the above permitted uses 

(2) Minimum lot size for subdivision 
purposes 

0.4 ha 

(3) Minimum front yard setback 6.0 m 

(4) Minimum interior side yard setback 3.0 m 

(5) Minimum exterior side yard 
setback 

4.5 m 

(6) Minimum rear yard setback 4.5 m 

(7) Minimum flood plain setback of the 
foundation of residential, guest and 
staff accommodation buildings 
from the natural boundary of the 
sea 

As determined by a Qualified 
Professional experienced in coastal 
engineering following the BC Flood 
Hazard Area Land Use Management 
Guidelines. 

(8) Minimum flood construction level of 
the underside of the floor system of 
residential, guest and staff 
accommodation buildings above 
geodetic mean sea level 

As determined by a Qualified 
Professional experienced in coastal 
engineering following the BC Flood 
Hazard Area Land Use Management 
Guidelines. 

(9) Maximum principal building height 12.0 m 

(10) Maximum accessory building 
height 

6.0 m 

28.06 PGM-CD Zone Development Areas Map 
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C. SCHEDULE B, MAP NO. 2 – LAND USE DESIGNATIONS 

(a) By deleting That Part of Section 97, Renfrew District as Shown Coloured Red on 
Plan 344R (PID: 009-592-342); Lot 1, Section 97, Renfrew District, Plan EPP24972 
(PID: 028-991-125); and That Part of District Lot 17, Renfrew District Shown Outlined 
in Red on Plan 347R (PID: 009-575-006) from the Residential (R) designation and 
adding said lots to the Pacific Gateway Marina (PGM) designation, as shown on 
Plan No. 1, attached to and forming part of this bylaw; and 

(b) By deleting Those Parts of Block A and B, District Lot 751, Together with Unsurveyed 
Crown Foreshore or Land Covered by Water Being Part of the Bed of Port San Juan, 
All Within Renfrew District, Shown Outlined in Red on Licence V905027, Containing 
3.86 Hectares, More or Less from the Marine Protection (M) designation and adding 
said licence area to the Pacfic Gateway Marina (PGM) designation, as shown on 
Plan No. 1, attached to and forming part of this bylaw. 

D. SCHEDULE B, MAP NO. 3 – ZONING 

(a) By deleting That Part of Section 97, Renfrew District as Shown Coloured Red on 
Plan 344R (PID: 009-592-342); Lot 1, Section 97, Renfrew District, Plan EPP24972 
(PID: 028-991-125); That Part of District Lot 17, Renfrew District Shown Outlined in Red 
on Plan 347R (PID: 009-575-006) from the Community Residential – One (CR-1) zone 
and adding said lots to the Pacific Gateway Marina Comprehensive Development 
(PGM-CD) zone, as shown on Plan No. 2, attached to and forming part of this bylaw; 
and 
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(b) By deleting Those Parts of Block A and B, District Lot 751, Together with Unsurveyed 
Crown Foreshore or Land Covered by Water Being Part of the Bed of Port San Juan, 
All Within Renfrew District, Shown Outlined in Red on Licence V905027, Containing 
3.86 Hectares, More or Less from the Marine (M) zone and adding said licence area to 
the Pacfic Gateway Marina Comprehensive Development (PGM-CD) zone, as shown 
on Plan No. 2, attached to and forming part of this bylaw. 

2. This bylaw may be cited as “Comprehensive Community Development Plan for Port Renfrew, Bylaw 
No. 1, 2003, Amendment Bylaw No. 10, 2018”. 

READ A FIRST TIME THIS  day of  , 2018. 

READ A SECOND TIME THIS  day of  , 2018. 

READ A THIRD TIME THIS  day of  , 2018. 

ADOPTED THIS  day of  , 2019. 

    
CHAIR CORPORATE OFFICER 
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Plan No. 1 of Bylaw 4096, an amendment to Bylaw No. 3109 
 
That Part of Section 97, Renfrew District as Shown Coloured Red on Plan 344R (PID: 009-592-342); Lot 1, 
Section 97, Renfrew District, Plan EPP24972 (PID: 028-991-125); That Part of District Lot 17, Renfrew 
District Shown Outlined in Red on Plan 347R (PID: 009-575-006); and Those Parts of Block A and B, District 
Lot 751, Together with Unsurveyed Crown Foreshore or Land Covered by Water Being Part of the Bed of 
Port San Juan, All Within Renfrew District, Shown Outlined in Red on Licence V905027, Containing 3.86 
Hectares, More or Less shown on this plan attached to and forming part of this bylaw. 
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Plan No. 2 of Bylaw 4096, an amendment to Bylaw No. 3109 
 
That Part of Section 97, Renfrew District as Shown Coloured Red on Plan 344R (PID: 009-592-342); Lot 1, 
Section 97, Renfrew District, Plan EPP24972 (PID: 028-991-125); That Part of District Lot 17, Renfrew 
District Shown Outlined in Red on Plan 347R (PID: 009-575-006); and Those Parts of Block A and B, District 
Lot 751, Together with Unsurveyed Crown Foreshore or Land Covered by Water Being Part of the Bed of 
Port San Juan, All Within Renfrew District, Shown Outlined in Red on Licence V905027, Containing 3.86 
Hectares, More or Less shown on this plan attached to and forming part of this bylaw. 
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